
  
 

Wirral Place Based Partnership Board  
Date:   19 October 2023 
Time:   10.00 a.m.  
Venue:   Committee Room 1 – Birkenhead Town Hall 
 
Contact Officer: Mike Jones, Principal Democratic Services Officer  
Tel:    0151 691 8363 
e-mail:  michaeljones1@wirral.gov.uk    
Website:  www.wirral.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
This meeting will be webcast at https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  

 
No. Item Lead 

1 Welcome and Apologies for Absence Simon Banks 

2 Declarations of Interest Simon Banks 

3 Minutes of Previous Meeting held on 28 September 
2023. (Pages 1 - 6) 
                                                                                                                                                             

Simon Banks 

4 Action Log Simon Banks 

Items for Oversight and Assurance 

5 Board Assurance Reports  

6 Place Quality and Performance Report including C-
Difficile (Pages 7 - 12) 

Lorna Quigley 

7 Place Finance Report incorporating Pooled Fund 
Update (Pages 13 - 20) 

Martin McDowell 

8 Developing a Risk Management Framework for Wirral 
Place Partnership Arrangements (Pages 21 -60) 

Simon Banks 

Please note that public seating is limited, therefore members of the public 
are encouraged to arrive in good time. Wirral Council and NHS Cheshire 
and Merseyside are fully committed to equalities and our obligations under 
The Equality Act 2010 and Public Sector Equality Duty. If you have any 
adjustments that would help you attend or participate at this meeting, 
please let us know as soon as possible and we would be happy to facilitate 
where possible. Please contact committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk  
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:michaeljones1@wirral.gov.uk
https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
mailto:committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk


  

 

No. Item Lead 

 Programme Delivery Reports  

9 Wirral Health and Care Plan Programme Delivery 
Dashboard (Pages 61 -70) 

Julian Eyre 

10 Unscheduled Care Programme Delivery Update 
(Pages 71 - 90) 

Janelle Holmes 

   

Items for Discussion and Decision 

11 Primary Care Networks (Pages 91 - 100) Iain Stewart 

12 Mental Health Urgent Response Centre (Pages 101 - 
208) 

Suzanne Edwards 

Items for Information 

 Supporting Group Chairs’ Reports  

13 Finance and Investment Group (Pages 209 - 212) Martin McDowell 

14 Primary Care Group (Pages 213 - 216) Iain Stewart 

15 Strategy and Transformation Group (Pages 217 - 
222) 

Simon Banks 

Closing Business 

 Questions from the Public 
 
Notice of questions to be given in writing or by email 
by Monday, 16 October 2023 to the Council’s 
Monitoring Officer (via the online form here: Public 
Question Form) and to be dealt with in accordance 
with Standing Order 10. Please telephone the 
Committee Services Officer if you have not received 
an acknowledgement of your question by the deadline 
for submission 

Simon Banks 

16 Work Programme (Pages 223 - 228) Mike Jones 

17 Any Other Business Simon Banks 

18 Future Meetings: 
10am on 23 November 2023 

 

https://forms.office.com/r/H1WT279VSq
https://forms.office.com/r/H1WT279VSq


  

 

No. Item Lead 

10am on 21 December 2023 
10am on 25 January 2023 
 

 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL PLACE BASED PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
 
Thursday, 28 September 2023 
 
 

PRESENT 
Simon Banks   Chair and Place Director 
Councillor Julie McManus Wirral Council 
Councillor Kieran Murphy  Wirral Council 
Councillor Simon  
Mountney                        Wirral Council 
Graham Hodkinson Director of Adults, Health and Strategic 

Commissioning, Wirral Council 
Jayne Marshall Head of Community Care Market Commission, 

Wirral Council 
James Barclay  Wirral Improvement team 
Hayley Kendall Wirral University Teaching Hospital NHS 

Foundation Trust 
David McGovern Wirral University Teaching Hospital NHS 

Foundation Trust 
Karen Howell Wirral Community Health and Care NHS 

Foundation Trust 
Paul Satoor   CEO, Wirral Council 
Martin McDowell Associate Director of Finance & Performance, 

NHS Cheshire and Merseyside 
Dr David Jones  Primary Care 
Lorna Quigley Associate Director Quality and Safety 

Improvement, NHS Cheshire and Merseyside 
Carol Johnson Eyre  Citizen’s Advice Wirral 
Kirsteen Sheppard  Healthwatch Wirral  
Andreia Ramos Silva  Healthwatch Wirral 
Bev Morgan   Chair, VCFSE Senior Leaders Network 
Gareth Prytherch  CEO, Wirral Community and Voluntary Services 
Stephen Woods   Head of Strategy, NHS Cheshire and Merseyside 
Jo Chwalko  Wirral Community Health and Care NHS 

Foundation Trust 
Matthew Neal  Lead Principal Lawyer, Wirral Council 
Mike Jones   Secretary 
 
 

29 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chair welcomed the members of the Board, officers and those watching 
the webcast to the meeting. 
 
The Chair amended the order of items so that the Joint Forward Plan item 
(minute 43) was dealt with first. The minutes are in the order of the agenda.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
30 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from:  
 
Dave Bradburn Director of Public Health, Wirral Council 
Ian Cubbin  Primary Care (Community Pharmacy) 
Janelle Holmes Wirral University Teaching Hospital  
Karen Howell  Wirral CHC  
Justine Molyneux Voluntary, Community, Faith and Social Enterprise sector 

(VCFSE) 
Karen Prior  Healthwatch  
Simone White Director of Childrens Services, Wirral Council 
Dr Stephen Wright Primary Care (Community Dentistry) 
 

31 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Chair asked for members to declare any interests in any items on the 
agenda. No interests were declared.  
 

32 MINUTES  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2023 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

33 PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS  
 
The Chair reported that no public questions, statements or petitions had been 
received. 
 

34 THE ROLE OF THE VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY, FAITH AND SOCIAL 
ENTERPRISE (VCFSE) IN PLACE  
 
The Chief Executive Officer of Koala North West and the C
[...]
ture areas for 
agreement and inclusion within the 2023/24 shared “pooled” fund; and (b) risk 
and gain share arrangements. In 2023/24 Wirral Health and Care partners 
had chosen to currently jointly pool £267.88m to enable a range of responsive 
services for vulnerable Wirral residents as well as a significant component of 
Better Care Funding to protect frontline social care delivery. This paper 
provided an update to the pooled fund budget, a summary forecast position as 
at Month 4 to 31st March 2024 and the financial risk exposure of each partner 
organisation. The report also provided an update on the preparation of the 
framework partnership agreement under Section 75 of the National Health 
Services Act 2006 relating to the commissioning of health and social care 
services.  
 
Resolved – That  
 
1.  it be noted that the forecast position for the Pool at Month 4 is 

currently a balanced planned budget position.  
2. it be noted that the shared risk arrangements are limited to the 

Better Care Fund only, which is reporting a planned balanced 
budget position. 

3. it be noted that the 2023/24 Section 75 agreement has been sent 
for the final legal review from both parties before organisational 
sign off. 

 

Page 4



39 KEY ISSUES RELATING TO QUALITY AND SAFETY: (REPORT FROM 
THE QUALITY AND SAFETY GROUP)  
 
The Associate Director of Quality and Safety Improvement for NHS Cheshire 
and Merseyside presented this report which identified key issues relating to 
Quality and Safety through the Wirral Quality and Performance Group and 
other relevant sources. Issues included notable numbers of C-Difficile cases, 
work with care homes regarding hydration and increased cases of influenza 
and covid.  
 
Resolved – That the areas of concern contained within the report, and 
the actions that are being taken, be noted. 
 

40 STRATEGY AND TRANSFORMATION GROUP HIGHLIGHT REPORT  
 
The Place Director (Wirral), NHS Cheshire and Merseyside, presented this 
report which was a highlight report from the Strategy and Transformation 
Group. The work to develop the Urgent Health Response Centre was noted 
and the work with the Police on the ‘Right Care Right Person’ approach to 
dealing with incidents.  
 
Resolved – That the work of the Strategy and Transformation Group be 
noted and updates continue to be received as a standing agenda item. 
 

41 PRIMARY CARE GROUP HIGHLIGHT REPORT  
 
The Place Director (Wirral), NHS Cheshire and Merseyside, presented this 
report which was a highlight report from the Primary Care Group, including 
detail on meetings held and topics discussed.  
 
Resolved – That the work of the Primary Care Group be noted and 
updates continue to be received as a standing agenda item. 
 

42 HEALTHWATCH WIRRAL UPDATE SEPT 2023  
 
The Business Development & Volunteer Manager and the Research Officer 
for Healthwatch Wirral presented this report which shared the emerging 
trends and themes gathered from public views and personal experiences 
relating to health and care. It was noted that future reports would be given to 
the Health and Wellbeing Board as that was the more appropriate body to 
receive them. Research, developed training and common issues were noted. 
Common reasons for comments included communication with professionals 
and access to appointments.  
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
 

Page 5



43 CHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE JOINT FORWARD PLAN 2023-28  
 
The Associate Director of Strategy and Collaboration, NHS Cheshire and 
Merseyside presented this report which provided an update on the contents of 
the Cheshire and Merseyside Joint Forward Plan (2023-28) outlining the 
content and priorities for 2023/24. The report updated the Board in relation to 
the proposed approach to updating the Cheshire and Merseyside Health and 
Care Partnership Strategy and republishing the Joint Forward Plan (JFP) by 
March 2024. This report also provided an update on the proposed monitoring 
of the JFP and assoc
[...]
issioning. It sets out the key issues in 
respect of: 

a. budget and variations to the expenditure areas for agreement and 
inclusion within the 2023/24 shared “pooled” fund; and 
 

b. risk and gain share arrangements. 

In 2023/24 Wirral Health and Care partners have chosen to jointly pool £267.88m to 
enable a range of responsive services for vulnerable Wirral residents as well as a 
significant component of Better Care Funding to protect frontline social care delivery. 

This paper provides an update to the pooled fund budget, a summary forecast 
position as at Month 5 to 31st March 2024 and the financial risk exposure of each 
partner organisation.  

The report also provides an update on the preparation of the framework partnership 
agreement under Section 75 of the National Health Services Act 2006 relating to the 
commissioning of health and social care services, which will be subject to approval 
and final sign off by Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care Board (ICB) Health 
and Wellbeing Board and Local Authority Adult Services Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
The Wirral Place Based Partnership Board is recommended to: 
 

1) Note the Wirral care and health system year-to-date variance from plan of 
£8.3m at Month 5 and that the forecast out-turn deficit is currently in line with 
plan of £25.6m although all system partners have acknowledged significant 
risks to this position. 
 

2) Note the forecast position for the Pooled fund at Month 5 is currently a 
balanced planned budget position.   

3)  
4) Note that the shared risk arrangements are limited to the Better Care Fund 

only, which is reporting a balanced budget position. 
 

5) Note that the 2023/24 Section 75 agreement has been sent for legal review 
and is scheduled for sign off from both parties at upcoming committee 
meetings in line with their respective governance requirements. 

  

Page 14



SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
 

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATIO
[...]
 line social care delivery.   

 
3.5 Continuing to expand the scope and scale of pooled arrangements for 

2023/24 would be an important statement, that Wirral has a strong foundation 
for integrated commissioning at place level. 

Page 15



 
Establishment and Authorisation of the Section 75 Agreement. 

 
3.6 The Section 75 agreement is updated to set out the detail of budget areas that 

are being pooled in 2023/24 and the associated governance. There is a 
mandatory legal requirement to have a Section 75 agreement in place 
between the Council and the Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care Board 
(CMICB) in place to draw down the elements of the pool relating to the BCF. 
In this context a section 75 agreement is being progressed, following legal 
review from both parties and is scheduled for sign off from both parties at 
upcoming committee meetings in line with their respective governance 
requirements. 

 
 
4.0 FINANCIAL POSITION AND IMPLICATIONS 

 
 

4.1  The Wirral system financial performance is shown in the Table 1 below, and 
notes that the system had an actual reported deficit of £23.0m compared with 
a planned year-to-date deficit of £14.7m, which represents an adverse 
variance of £8.3m.  

 
The reported out-turn position remains in line with the planned deficit of 
£25.6m although all partners acknowledged significant risks to the delivery of 
this position. The Wirral MBC financial position at Q1 is shown below and a 
further update to report the Q2 position is expected at the Policy and 
Resources Committee in early November. 
 
 

 
 
 

 

Month 5

Organisation name

YTD      

Plan      

£m

YTD 

Actual     

£m

YTD 

variance 

£m

Forecast          

Plan       

£m

Forecast 

outturn 

£m

Forecast 

variance 

£m

Wirral Place (part of C&M ICB)
(3.0) (10.7) (7.7) (7.2) (7.2) 0.0

Wirral Community Health & Care NHS Foundation Trust
0.3 0.3 0.0 0.2 0.2 0.0

Wirral University Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust
(11.8) (11.3) 0.6 (
[...]
tails 
on how NHS Cheshire and Merseyside’s Risk Management Framework will be applied in 
Wirral.  The paper sets out the key components of the Risk Management Framework and 
includes a draft Place Delivery Assurance Framework. 
 
The Wirral Place Based Partnership Board is asked to:  
 

 Note the work to apply NHS Cheshire and Merseyside’s Risk Management 
Framework to the Wirral Place Partnership governance arrangements. 

 Note that the application of the Risk Management Framework will be undertaken 
through engagement with partner organisations in Wirral. 

 Endorse the work to develop a Place Delivery Assurance Framework and risk 
registers for the supporting groups to the Board. 

 Request an update on the development of the Risk Management Framework and an 
updated PDAF at the December meeting of the Board. 
 

 

Key Risks 

This report sets out the Risk Management Framework and a Place Delivery Assurance 
Framework that is designed to support partners in managing key strategic risks.  The key 
strategic risks identified so far in the draft Place Delivery Assurance Framework pertain to: 
 

 Service Delivery 

 Children and Young People 

 Collaboration 

 Workforce 

 Finance 

 Community Wealth Building 
 
The documentation defines the initial, current and target risk score for each of these 
strategic risks. 
 

 

Governance journey 

Date Forum Report Title Purpose/Decision  

 23rd February 2023 
NHS Cheshire and 
Merseyside Board 

Risk Management 
Approved Risk 
Management Strategy 
and Framework  

 

1 Narrative 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



1.1  Background 
 

1.1.1 In February 2023 NHS Cheshire and Merseyside’s Board approved the organisation’s 
Risk Management Strategy.  The Strategy reflects current best practice, considering 
a range of governance standards including those set out in: 
 

 UK Corporate Code of Governance (2018) 

 BS31100: The British Code of Practice for Risk Management & Guidance 

 NHS Controls Assurance, Risk Register Worki
[...]
ms. 

Approval of Joint Forward Plan by Wirral Health and Wellbeing 
Board.  

Paper prepared for meeting to be held on 21st September 2023.  

   

   

Gaps in assurance 

Approval of Joint Forward Plan. 

P
age 57



Actions planned Owner Timescale Progress Update 

Approval of JFP by Wirral HWBB.  Place 
Director  

September 
2023  

Paper prepared and published. 

    

  

P
age 58



 

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Title Wirral Health and Care Plan Programme Delivery Dashboard 

Authors Julian Eyre Programme Director, Wirral Improvement Team 

Report for Wirral Place Based Partnership Board 

Date of Meeting 19th October 2023 

 

Report Purpose and Recommendations 

The purpose of this report is to present to Place based partners the performance dashboard 
for the programmes within the Wirral Place Health and Care Plan.  The dashboard structure 
has been developed and agreed with the Strategic Transformation Group (STG), and the live 
dashboard is reviewed by the STG on a monthly basis, where programme Senior Responsible 
Officers (SRO’s) attend.  
 
The report aims to provide the Board with information and assurance on the progress of the 
Programmes associated with the Wirral Health and Care plan 2023-24.  

 
It is recommended that the Wirral Place Based Partnership Board note this report which 
provides assurance on the delivery and oversight of the Health and Care plan programmes. 

 
 

Key Risks 

This report relates to Place Delivery Assurance Framework (PDAF) and the associated high-
level risks, namely: 

 Service Delivery 

 Children and Young People 

 Collaboration 

 Workforce 

 Finance 

 Community Wealth Building 
 
The Programme Delivery Dashboard presented in this paper forms part of the assurance 
framework that measures the strength and effectiveness of the controls that have been put 
in place to mitigate the risks to Place objectives. 
 

 

Governance journey 

Date Forum Report Title Purpose/Decision  

2
[...]
C OUTLINE BUSINESS CASE FOR THE 
DEVELOPMENT OF A MENTAL HEALTH URGENT 
RESPONSE CENTRE 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF OPERATIONS (CHESHIRE AND 
WIRRAL PARTNERSHIP TRUST) 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This Strategic Outline Case (SOC) is to support the development and investment in a new 
Mental Health Urgent Response Centre (URC) on the Wirral on behalf of Cheshire and 
Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust (CWP) with the support of partner organisations. 
This project will enable the development of suitable and sustainable accommodation in 
order to deliver and support modern models of care in the most appropriate setting in terms 
of service users in mental health crisis. 
 
The Strategic Outline Case identified the development of a new build facility as described 
above on the footprint of Arrow Park Hospital, Wirral as providing the great cost benefit for 
partners and the population of Wirral. 
 
The Strategic Outline Case was presented to Wirral Place Based Strategy and 
Transformation Group and was supported by partners and recommended to the Wirral 
Place Based Partnership Board. 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
The Wirral Place Based Partnership Board is recommended to approve: 
 

1. the strategic fit within the context of Place, System and National Priorities; 

 
2. the identification of the preferred way forward; 

 
3. engagement with the ICB and NHSE to consider potential funding routes; 

 
4. engagement with WUTH to progress the commercial case; 

 
5. the governance as noted in the management case; and 

 
6. undertaking further work to this Strategic Outline Business Case 

once a funding stream has been identified and subsequent progression to 

development of the Outline Business Case. 

Page 101

Agenda Item 12



SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
1.1. The Strategic Case articulates the case for change, setting it in both the 

national, regional, and local context. It articulates how the development of an 
Urgent Response Centre in 
[...]
.......................... 85 

Page 115



 

 

Appendices 
 
 
 

Appendix A  Options Appraisal Framework 

Appendix B  CIAM 

Appendix C  CIAM Support Information 

Appendix D  Capital Cost Report 

Appendix E  OB Forms 

Appendix F  Capacity Modelling 

Appendix G  Architectural Feasibility Report 

Appendix H  Schedule of Accommodation 

Appendix I  Design Brief 

Page 116



 

 

 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1 Introduction 

This Strategic Outline Case (SOC) is in support of investment in a new Urgent Response Centre (URC) on 

the Wirral on behalf of Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust (CWP) with the support 

of partner organisations.  This project will enable the development of suitable and sustainable 

accommodation in order to deliver and support modern models of care in the most appropriate setting 

in terms of service users in mental health crisis. 
 

The OBC is based on the Five Case Model, which is the format recommended as best practice by HM 

Treasury. 
 

Whilst based on the five Case Model this SOC is currently not compliant with NHS England (NHSE) 

fundamental assessment criteria, once a funding stream has been identified and commercial strategy 

agreed this document can be updated accordingly. 
 

1.2 Strategic Case 

The Strategic Case articulates the case for change, setting it in both the national, regional and local 

context. It articulates how the development of an Urgent Response Centre  in Wirral to co‐locate several 

urgent care teams both within Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS foundation Trust  and external 

partners will enhance the collaborative approach to deliver person centred care to people in mental 

health crisis. Also confirming that the proposal is fully aligned with Trust, partners, ICS, DHSC and 

Government policies and plans. 
 

The development of the URC is central to the development of a first response approach to delivering an 

urgent care mental health response for people in Crisis 
[...]
BPB is supported by four key governance and assurance groups.  This paper 
presents the key issues from the Finance, Investment and Resource Group. 
 
This matter affects all Wards within the Borough. 
 
RECOMMENDATION/S 
 
The Wirral Place Based Partnership Board is recommended to note the content of the 
report from the Finance, Investment and Resources Group. 
 
 
 
  

Page 209

Agenda Item 13



 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 

1.1 The Finance, Investment and Resource Group has been established to develop and 
review financial reporting across Wirral Place to ensure that there is a focus upon 
deploying our resources wisely so that they contribute effectively to the health and 
wellbeing of our population. 

 
2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
2.1 No other options were considered as it has been agreed that this group is required 

as part of NHS Cheshire and Merseyside’s governance and assurance 
arrangements in Wirral. 
 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Since the last report to the Place Based Partnership Board the Finance, Investment 
and Resource Group has met twice, meeting on 26th July and 27th September. 

 
3.2 The meeting held in July received covered the following issues: 
 
3.2.1 An update on the financial performance of the Pooled Fund at Month 3, noting that 

the Better Care Fund element remained in line with plan and that other pressures 
were emerging in relation to all age continuing care and prescribing budgets. 

 
3.2.2 The financial framework supporting the 23/24 Wirral Investment Plan was discussed 

and agreed. This followed on from the conclusion of the prioritisation workshops 
across the borough and partners confirmed agreement for the plan. 

 
3.2.3 The Wirral Place financial recovery plan was discussed noting that the ICB had 

asked for submission of a plan before the end of September. 
 
3.2.4 The Wirral system financial position covering NHS partners was reported for Q1 

noting that the sy

Minutes of the meeting


WIRRAL PLACE BASED PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
 
Thursday, 19 October 2023 

 
PRESENT: 
Simon Banks  Chair and Place Director, NHS Cheshire and 

Merseyside 
Abel Adegoke  Primary Care 
James Barclay  Wirral Improvement Team  
Jo Chwalko  Wirral Community Health and Care NHS 

Foundation Trust 
Ian Cubbin   Primary Care 
Suzanne Edwards Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation 

Trust 
Julian Eyre   Wirral Improvement Team 
Liz Hartley   Children’s Services, Wirral Council 
Graham Hodkinson  Director of Adults, Health and Strategic 

Commissioning, Wirral Council 
Carol Johnson-Eyre  Citizens Advice Wirral 
Dr David Jones  Primary Care 
Martin McDowell  NHS Cheshire and Merseyside 
Councillor Kieran Murphy  Wirral Council 
Justine Molyneux Voluntary, community, faith and social enterprise 

sector 
Lorna Quigley Associate Director Quality and Safety 

Improvement, NHS Cheshire and Merseyside  
Paul Satoor   CEO, Wirral Council 
Kirsteen Sheppard  Healthwatch Wirral 
Iain Stewart Head of Transformation and Partnerships, NHS 

Cheshire and Merseyside 
Dr Stephen Wright  Primary Care 
David McGovern Wirral University Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 
(Ali Hughes) 
Vicki Shaw   Head of Legal Services, Wirral Council  
Mike Jones    Secretary  
 

45 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from:  
Janelle Holmes, WUTH 

Karen Howell, Wirral CHC  

Cllr Julie McManus, Wirral Council  

Councillor Simon Mountney, Wirral Council 

Simone White, Children’s Services, Wirral Council  

 
 



46 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Chair invited members to declare any interests they had in items on the 
agenda. No interests were declared.  
 

47 MINUTES  
 
Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2023 
be agreed. 
 

48 ACTION LOG  
 
This was the first meeting under the new agenda structure and there were no 
items on the Action Log. 
 

49 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chair welcomed the members of the Board, officers and those watching 
the webcast to the meeting. 
 

50 PLACE QUALITY AND PERFORMANCE REPORT INCLUDING C-
DIFFICILE  
 
The Associate Director of Quality and Safety presented this report which 
provided oversight of Key Performance metrics relating to Wirral Place. It was 
noted that rates of C-Difficile were high but had reduced.  The rates of 
Escherichia coli (E.coli) remained of concern as well as rates of seasonal flu. 
A workshop was to be held after the meeting where the style of reporting 
could be considered. A report on Talking Therapies was suggested as a 
future agenda item.  
 
Resolved – That the performance in relation to Health Care Associated 
Infections and the actions being undertaken be noted. 
 

51 PLACE FINANCE REPORT INCORPORATING POOLED FUND UPDATE  
 
The Associate Director of Finance, NHS Cheshire and Merseyside presented 
this report which provided a high-level update of the Month 5 financial position 
for the Wirral health and care system.  
 
Members were assured that the financial risks involved were separated 
between NHS and Council as they delivered their statutory duties. It was 
noted that the NHS was developing a financial recovery plan for its 
overspend. 
 
 
 



Resolved – That  
1.  the Wirral care and health system year-to-date variance from plan 

of £8.3m at Month 5 be noted and that the forecast out-turn deficit 
is currently in line with plan of £25.6m although all system 
partners have acknowledged significant risks to this position. 

2.  it be noted that the forecast position for the Pooled fund at Month 
5 is currently a balanced planned budget position.  

3.  it be noted that the shared risk arrangements are limited to the 
Better Care Fund only, which is reporting a balanced budget 
position. 

4.  it be noted that the 2023/24 Section 75 agreement (NOTE ACT) has 
been sent for legal review and is scheduled for sign off from both 
parties at upcoming committee meetings in line with their 
respective governance requirements. 

 
52 DEVELOPING A RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK FOR WIRRAL 

PLACE PARTNERSHIP ARRANGEMENTS  
 
The Place Director (Wirral), NHS Cheshire and Merseyside presented this 
report which provided details on how NHS Cheshire and Merseyside’s Risk 
Management Framework would be applied in Wirral, setting out the key 
components of the Risk Management Framework and included a draft Place 
Delivery Assurance Framework. The framework would be applied through 
partner organisations and it would be brought back quarterly.  It was noted 
that the strategic objectives in the Risk Management Framework applied to 
the Integrated Care System, which covers the NHS and all local authorities in 
Cheshire and Merseyside and other partners. It was agreed that, to ensure 
that the local application of the Framework reflects the strategic objectives of 
the borough, reference should be made to the Wirral Plan 2026 in the risk 
summary documents. 
 
Members clarified the particular organisations involved.  
 
Resolved – That  
1. the work to apply NHS Cheshire and Merseyside’s Risk 

Management Framework to the Wirral Place Partnership 
governance arrangements be noted.  

2. it be noted that the application of the Risk Management 
Framework will be undertaken through engagement with partner 
organisations in Wirral.  

3. the work to develop a Place Delivery Assurance Framework and 
risk registers for the supporting groups to the Board be endorsed. 

4. an update be requested on the development of the Risk 
Management Framework and an updated PDAF at the December 
2023 meeting of the Board and quarterly thereafter. 

 
 



53 WIRRAL HEALTH AND CARE PLAN DASHBOARD  
 
The Programme Director, Wirral Improvement Team, introduced this report 
which presented the performance dashboard for the programmes within the 
Wirral Place Health and Care Plan. The report aimed to provide the Board 
with information and assurance on the progress of the Programmes 
associated with the Wirral Health and Care plan 2023-24. It was noted that 
the dashboard was presented live to the Strategy and Transformation Group 
monthly, and that the overall programme was rated green in the red-amber-
green rating system.   
 
Resolved – That this report which provides assurance on the delivery 
and oversight of the Health and Care plan programmes be noted. 
 

54 UNSCHEDULED CARE PROGRAMME DELIVERY  
 
The Programme Manager for Wirral Improvement Team introduced this report 
which provided information and assurance on the work of the Unscheduled 
Care Improvement Programme for Wirral. The main measure for success of 
the programme was the numbers of patients who were classified as ‘Non-
Criteria to Reside’ and this had improved from 124 in August 2023 to 117 in 
September 2023. There had been improvements in lengths of stay too as a 
direct result of the development of the Transfer of Care Hub. In addition, a 
Winter Plan was being finalised.  
 
Members commented that the work relied upon all partners helping each 
other, and that it showed a shift in the system to early intervention, prevention 
and a Home First approach.  
 
Resolved – That the update be noted. 
 

55 PRIMARY CARE NETWORKS  
 
The Head of Transformation and Partnerships (Wirral), NHS Cheshire and 
Merseyside, gave a presentation to the Board on the work of Primary Care 
Networks (PCNs).  The presentation identified the areas of the borough 
served by five Primary Care Networks (PCNs) and also defined the role of 
Neighbourhoods. PCNs are groups of general medical practices, covering 
about 30-50,000 people in a predominately geographical area though there 
were links between some areas. They had been working toward enhanced 
access at different times with some recruitment. It was noted that demand 
was above pre-pandemic levels. 
 
Members discussed the assistance available through additional non-clinical 
roles including pharmacies, wellbeing coaches and other professionals. 
 
Resolved – That the contents of the presentation be noted. 



 
56 MENTAL HEALTH URGENT RESPONSE CENTRE  

 
The Director of Operations, Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation 
Trust, presented this report which detailed the development of a Mental 
Health Urgent Response Centre (URC) on the Wirral.  This work is been led 
by Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust (CWP) with the 
support of partner organisations. This project was to enable the development 
of suitable and sustainable accommodation to deliver and support modern 
models of care in the most appropriate setting in terms of service users in 
mental health crisis, including those where the police needed to refer people. 
The plans were based upon a new build facility on the footprint of Arrow Park 
Hospital. The Strategic Outline Case had been presented to Wirral Place 
Based Strategy and Transformation Group and was supported by partners 
and recommended to the Wirral Place Based Partnership Board. It was noted 
that Wirral was an outlier nationally by not having a facility. 
 
Resolved – That the following be approved: 
1. the strategic fit within the context of Place, System and National 

Priorities; 
2. the identification of the preferred way forward; 
3. engagement with the ICB and NHSE to consider potential funding 

routes; 
4. engagement with WUTH to progress the commercial case; 
5. the governance as noted in the management case; and 
6. undertaking further work to this Strategic Outline Business Case 

once a funding stream has been identified and subsequent 
progression to development of the Outline Business Case. 

 
57 FINANCE AND INVESTMENT GROUP  

 
The Chair introduced this report which presented the key issues from the 
Finance, Investment and Resource Group which was one of the four key 
governance and assurance groups supported the Wirral Place Based 
Partnership Board. 
 
Resolved – That the content of the report from the Finance, Investment 
and Resources Group be noted. 
 

58 PRIMARY CARE GROUP  
 
The Chair introduced the highlight report from the Primary Care Group which 
was one of the four key governance and assurance groups supported the 
Wirral Place Based Partnership Board. 
 
Resolved – the content of the report from the Primary Care Group be 
noted. 



59 STRATEGY AND TRANSFORMATION GROUP  
 
The Chair introduced the highlight report from the Strategy and 
Transformation Group which was one of the four key governance and 
assurance groups supported the Wirral Place Based Partnership Board. 
 
Resolved – the content of the report from the Strategy and 
Transformation Group be noted. 
 

60 PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS  
 
There were no questions from the public or members and no petitions or 
statements. 
 

61 WIRRAL PLACE BASED PARTNERSHIP WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Head of Legal introduced this report which presented the future work 
programme of the Board. 
 
Other items had been suggested during the meeting and under this item, 
which were: 
 

 A report on Talking Therapies  

 Risk Framework to be presented every quarter 

 A refresh of Risk Management in December 2023 

 A report on the impact of additional roles in PCNs 

 A report on a Frailty pilot project in January or February 2024 
(Population Health Management model in primary and community 
care) 

 
Resolved – That, subject to the additional items detailed in the minutes, 
the work programme for the Wirral Place Based Partnership Board for 
the remainder of the 2023/24 municipal year be noted. 
 

62 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
There was no other business. 
 

63 FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Future meetings were noted as:  

10am on 23 November 2023 

10am on 21 December 2023  

10am on 25 January 2024 

 
__________________________________________________________ 


